

20-2413

United States Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit

██████████,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

—against—

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,

Defendant-Appellant,

SHARON CHURCHER, JEFFREY EPSTEIN,

Respondents,

JULIE BROWN, MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY,
ALAN M. DERSHOWITZ, MICHAEL CERNOVICH, DBA CERNOVICH MEDIA

Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, 15-CV-7433 (LAP)

Ghislaine Maxwell's Opening Brief

Ty Gee
Adam Mueller
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Tel. ██████████

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Ghislaine Maxwell

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case and the Facts	3
The defamation action and the Protective Order.....	3
The motion to unseal and the first appeal.....	6
The remand, the arrest, and the indictment.	7
The order unsealing the deposition material, including Ms. Maxwell’s April 2016 deposition transcript.....	11
Events after the filing of the notice of appeal and the critical new information.	13
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. Even without the benefit of the critical new information, the district court abused its discretion in ordering the unsealing of the deposition material.....	16
A. Standard of review.	16
B. The district court erred in ordering the unsealing.	17
1. The presumption of access to the deposition material is lower than the presumption of access this Court ascribed to the summary judgment material.....	21
a. Ms. Maxwell’s reliance interests, and those of Doe 1, outweigh any presumption of access.....	23

b. Ms. Maxwell’s constitutional right to remain silent outweighs any presumption of access.	29
c. Ms. Maxwell’s constitutional right to a fair trial by an impartial jury outweighs any presumption of access.	35
d. Ms. Maxwell’s privacy interests outweigh any presumption of access.	39
Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A)	43
Certificate of Service.....	43
ATTACHMENT 1: July 23, 2020 Transcript Ordering Unsealing of the Deposition Material	
ATTACHMENT 2: July 28, 2020 Order Directing Process of Unsealing	
ATTACHMENT 3: July 29, 2020 Order Denying Motion to Reconsider	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Application of Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990)	40
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Crescent Publ’g Grp., Inc. v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 677 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1982)	25
█ <i>v. Maxwell</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6, 25, 40
<i>In re Mazzeo</i> , 167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>In re New York Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	37, 40
<i>In re Teligent, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 21
<i>Maldonado v. City of New York</i> , Case No. 17-cv-6618 (AJN), 2018 WL 2561026 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2018)	35
<i>Martindell v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth. (NYCTA)</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18, 20

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....passim

Nosik v. Singe, 40 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1994)34

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct., 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....37

S.E.C. v. TheStreet.Com, 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)passim

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 24

State v. Cady, 414 P.3d 974 (Utah Ct. App. 2018) 19

United States v. Amodeo, 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) (“*Amodeo I*”)..... 19, 22

United States v. Amodeo, 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) (“*Amodeo II*”).....passim

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017) 19, 20

United States v. Juvenile Male No. 1, 47 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1995) 17

United States v. Nelson, 68 F.3d 583 (2d Cir. 1995) 24

Wu v. I.N.S., 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006) 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(A)(2)(a)(ii)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 24

Fed. R. Evid. 615.....39

S.D.N.Y. Local Criminal Rule 23.1 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. Vpassim
U.S. CONST. amend. VI 35
